
MH 
08/16/18 
Item No. 00 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF SUPPLEMENTAL 
FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT UP TO $60,000.00 FROM THE 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 
FOR THE TITLE V DENTAL GRANT FOR A TOTAL 
GRANT AMOUNT OF $271,064.00, AND AUTHORIZING 
AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO SCHOOL 
OF DENTISTRY FOR THE PROVISION OF DENTAL 
SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2018 
AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2019. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) receives an annual 
award from the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) through the Title V Dental 
grant; and 
 
WHEREAS, this grant was previously approved by the City Council on February 15, 2018, 
through Ordinance No. 2018-02-15-0106, and provides dental services to persons up to age 21 
who do not qualify for Medicaid and CHIP; and 
 
WHEREAS, Metro Health provides all enrollment and intake activities related to the Title V 
Dental grant and has collaborated with the University of Texas Health Science Center School of 
Dentistry to provide direct patient care to enrolled children; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Texas Department of State Health Services notified Metro Health on June 11, 
2018 of the potential for supplemental funding for the Title V program; and   
 
WHEREAS, Metro Health will use the supplemental funds to augment the current provider 
contract with the University of Texas Health Science Center San Antonio School of Dentistry and 
to pay for additional supplies for the program; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or her designee is authorized to accept supplemental funds in an amount up to 
$60,000.00 from the Texas Department of State Health Services for the Title V Dental grant for a 
total grant amount of $271,064.00 and is further authorized to execute an agreement with the 
University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio School of Dentistry for the provision of 
dental services for the period of September 1, 2018 and ending August 31, 2019. A copy of the 
agreement in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as 
Attachment I  



MH 
08/16/18 
Item No. 00 

 2 

 
SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or her designee, is authorized to initiate, negotiate, and execute any and all 
necessary documents to effectuate the acceptance of the referenced grant funds, to include 
executing an amendment pertaining to this grant contract, and the execution of additional contract 
amendments providing supplemental  funds to the grant by the funding agency in an amount up to 
20% of the total amount awarded to the grant to include the funds awarded under this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 3. [FINANCIAL LANGUAGE PENDING]  
 
SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 5. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day ____________, 2018. 

 
 
 
 
M A Y O R  

             Ron Nirenberg 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
       __________________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 


	PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day ____________, 2018.
	MAYOR
	Ron Nirenberg
	ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:

